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M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ) HY O]
o S 1/06/10 FIMOTHY M. KOTROCO. Director

Mr. Bafitis et o et
Bafitis and Associates, Inc.

1249 Engleberth Rd.

Baltimore, MD 21221

Re: Zoning Spirit and Intent review
Case # 2010-0066-SPHA

11424 Pulaski Highway

11" ED

Dear Mr. Bafitis :

This is a response to your letter dated 11/18/09 to Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director of
Permits Development Management, who has authorized this reply.

Pursuant to your provided information you have requested a zoning approval that states
that the revised site plans showing the addition of 735 square feet to the building for
retail, office and repair, are accepted as being within the Spirit and Intent of the approved
order in Case # 2010-0066-SPHA. As we had discussed, you have had the ZAC issues
raised in the Order Restrictions resolved with the Office of Planning and DEPRM. Their
approvals are on the plans [ have received. Based on the Zoning Office staff review, the
plans can be approved as you have requested. I have signed the plans and they are being
placed in our records while the original, and a copy are being returned to you with this
letter. Please document this response on all future plans submitted for zoning approvals.

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to
the request. If you need further information or have any questions please do not hesitate
to contact me at 410-887-3391.

The foregoing is merely an informal opinion. It is not an expert or legal opinion. It is not
intended to be relied on as expert or legal advice, and is not legally or factually binding
on Baltimore County or any of its officials, agents, or employees. Baltimore County
expressly disclaims any and all liability arising out of, or in any way connected with the
information provided in this document, or any interpretation thereof.

Clan nmnll,

Planner I1
Zoning Review
JLL/09-311
Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phonc 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Dear Mr. Kotroco;

Ref: #11424 Pulaski Hishwav, Zonins Case No. 2010-0066-SPHA., Zoning Special
Hearing, Request “Letter Spirit of Intent”

This writing is to request a minor change to the previously approved Plan to Accompany Petition
for Special Hearing and Zoning Variances referenced above. The change will consist of adding
735 s.f. to the existing retail office and tractor repair building.

The additional retail space would allow the owner a visual view of the fuel pumps and propane
tanks, along with easier access to cashier’s window. Also proposed parking has been increased
as required.

For your review please see attached redline plan showing above mentioned changes.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this
office.

Very truly yours,
BAFITIS & ASSOCIAT% ST e

1lhamN Baﬁt/ $PE. . ;
President KOV 23 2009
cc: Mr. Ronald Parker RECEIVED

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 / 410-391-2336




Balfitis & Assoclates, Inc.

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors
1249 Engloeberth Ad. Baltimore, Md. 21221

410-391-2336

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL DATE: DECEMBER 4, 2009
TO: MR. JOHN LEWIS REF: 11424 PULASK| HIGHWAY

BALTIMORE COUNTY

ZONING
WE ARE SENDING: O HEREWITH Cl UNDER SEPARATE COVER
@onmmu TRACINGIS) D BLACK LINE PRINT{S) O PHOTOGRAPHIS) O reroRTIS)

SEPIA TRANSPARENCIES 0] BLUE LINE PRINT(S) 0 LETTERS) MAP(S)

L] PHOTOSTATIS) ) sHOP DRAWING(5) [J sampLES) AGREEMENTIS)
] SKETCHES) (3 SPECIFICATIONS 0 ESTIMATE(S) 0 asnoTED BELOW
PREPARED BY: °"FITIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. APPROVED:

THESE ARE FORWARDED:

T FOR CORRECTIONS
U FOR CONSTRUCTION
0 YOUR INFORMATION
[ As NOTED BELOW

@ms REQUESTED
O For APPROVAL
] FOR COMMENT
C} FOR PAYMENT

0 REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED
) REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED AS NDTED
[J /REVIEWED AND RETURNED FOR REVISION

1 : w
DRAWINGS NO. OF LATEST
NOC COPIES DATE DESCRIPTION
1 CHECK #25437 FOR THE AMOUNT OF $50.00
FOR LETTER OF INTENT
SENT VIA: .
() sPECIAL DELIVERY O air maiL YOUR MESSENGER O exPress
L} CERTIFIED MAIL U PARCEL POST OUR MESSENGER INSURED
[ FIRST CLASS MAIL Oeus UNITED PARCEL 0 AS NOTED BELOW
NOTES:

Copy To:

Very truly yours,







































































































Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of prpenty, and public hearing on the pelition and it
appearing that by reason of the following finding of facts:

I. The petitioner herein seeks to amend the site plans filed in Case Nos.
5378-X and 72-36-X to allow the construction of an addition to the
existing building for offices and repair facilities for tractors and trail-
ers, in accordance with the site plan prepared by Edward V. Coonan
and Co., dated August 4, 1982, and marked Petitioner's Exhibit 3. The
subject property is located on the northwest side of Pulaski Highway
and contains 2.29 acres of land, more or less.

2. A review of Petitioner's Exhibit 3 indicates the entire property is zoned
B.R. (Business, Roadside) with a C.5-1 (Commercial, Strip) District super-
imposed thereon; however, the 1980 Comprehensive Zoning Map (NE 10-J)
discloses that the rear 180 feet, more or less, of the tract is zoned M.L.
(Manufacturing, Light). This M.L. parcel contains a portion of the area
devoted to diesel fuel pumps, 13 macadam paved parking spaces, an area
designated as filter field, and screening across the rear property line.

3. On Octoter 18, 1961, a special exception for a gasoline service station
was granted for the subject property (Case No. 5378-X). Subsequent
thereto, on August 30, 1971, a special exception for a truck terminal
was granted for the subject site and an additional parcel located on the
east side of Pulaski Highway (Case No. 72-36-X). ‘

4. County Council Bill No. 18-76 deleted the definition of a truck terminal i
from the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and created definitions
for the following:

Trucking facility
Trucking facility, Class | (Truck terminal)
Trucking facility, Class il
Truck stop
Truck stop is defined as:

"A structure or land used or intended to be used primarily for the
sale of fuel for trucks and, usuaily, incidental service or repair of
trucks; or a group of facilities consisting of such a use and atten-
dant eating, sleeping, or truck-parking facilities. As used in this
definition, the term ‘trucks’' does not include any vehicle whose
maximum gross weight is 10,000 pounds or less, a5 rated by the
State Motor Vehicle Administration."

5. John Turbeski, Buckeye Leasing Company, currently operates the trucking
business from the subject site and has offices located opposite the site on
the east side of Pulaski Highway. Mr. Turbeski proposes to construct an
addition in order 10 expand and consolidate this operation.

6. No one appeared at the hearing in opposition to the petition.
7. The amendments would be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of

the zoning regulations and will not adversely affect the health, safety,
and general welfare of the community.
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1. Compliance with the comments submitted by the Department of Health,
dated November &4, 1982, and the Department of Permits and Licenses,

undated.

2. 'A-revised site plan, designating the zone line which divides the M.L. por-
tion of the property frem the B.R.-C.S-1 portion, being submitted for ap-
proval by the Department of Public Works and the Office of Planning and
Zoning.

Zoning Commissioner of
Baitimore County
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OLD FUEL PUMPS AND CANOPY.

1) TO ALLOW FUEL PUMPS 21" £ FROM STREET
RIGHT-OF-WAY IN LIEU OF THE REQIRED 25’

PER SECTION 303. 2(B.C.Z.R.).

2) TO ALLOW A CANOPY TO BE 10" IN LIEU OF

THE REQUIRED 15° FROM A STREET RIGHT-OF-

WAY PER SECTION 238.1 AND 303. 2 .(B.C.Z.R.)

IN LIEU OF THE FRONT AVERAGE SETBACK OR 62. 5 +,
3) TO ALLOW A BUILDING TO BUILDING SETBACK

OF 43"+ IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM OF 80’
PER SECTION 238.2 AND 102. 2(B.C.Z.R.).
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